Class C (30%) franking credits available to shareholders of MaxiTRANS Industries Limited for
subsequent financial years   18,682   24,634

The Directors have determined not to pay an interim dividend. The above franking credits available amounts are based
on the balance of the dividend franking account at 31 December 2019.

The operation of the Group's Dividend Reinvestment Plan ('DRP') was suspended on 21 June 2011 until further notice.

9. Restatement

During the preparation of the consolidated interim financial statements, the Group discovered in the impairment testing at 30 June
2019 of the Trailer Solutions CGU, the carrying amount of the CGU did not include all the assets related to the Trailer Solutions CGU.
As a consequence, the impairment loss was understated and intangible assets were overstated. This impact has been adjusted by
restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior period. The following tables summarises the impacts on the
Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2019.

i. Consolidated statement of financial position

30 Jun 19 Impact of restatement

  As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

  $’000 $’000 $’000
Intangible assets 44,297 (9,336) 34,961
Others 182,014 - 182,014
Total Assets 226,311 (9,336) 216,975
Total Liabilities 104,470 - 104,470
Retained earnings 50,177 (9,336) 40,841
Others 71,664 - 71,664
Total Equity 121,841 (9,336) 112,505

21

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

ii. Consolidated statement of profit or loss and consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended 30 June 2019 Impact of restatement

  As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

  $’000 $’000 $’000
Impairment loss on intangible assets (26,882) (9,336) (36,218)
Others 9,178 - 9,178
Loss for the year (17,704) (9,336) (27,040)
Total comprehensive income for the
year (8,246) (9,336) (17,582)

iii. Earnings per share for profit attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the Company

For the year ended 30 June 2019 Impact of restatement

  As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Basic and Diluted earnings per share (cents per share) – Total -9.57¢ -5.04¢ -14.61¢
Basic and Diluted earnings per share (cents per share) – Continuing operations -8.72¢ -5.04¢ -13.76¢

There is no impact on total operating, investing or financing cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2019.

There was no impact on opening retained earnings at 1 July 2018.

10. Events Subsequent to Reporting Date

Unless otherwise disclosed in this Financial Report, there have been no events subsequent to the reporting date which
would have a material effect on the Group’s financial statements for the half year ended 31 December 2019.

KPMG, an Australian partnership and a member firm of the KPMG
network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG
International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity.